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DULUTH 411 W 1% St, Rm 208 * Duluth, Minnesota 55802-1197
ermeccaomaws  Phone: 218/730.5580 Fax: 218/723-3559

STAFF REPORT

File Number |PL13-124 Contact Steven Robertson, (218) 730 5295
¢5§:catlon Variance from Front & Side Yard Setback | Planning Commission Date |October 8,2013
Deadline Application Date September 13,2013 | 60 Days September 10, 2013

for Action | pate Extension Letter Mailed  |September 16,2013 | 120 Days |January 11,2014

Location of Subject (817 North 40th Avenue West

Applicant |Desiree Menuey Contact |desireemenuey@yahoo.com

Agent Contact

Legal Description  |010-3240-00620

Site Visit Date September 15,2013 Sign Notice Date September 23,2013
Neighbor Letter Date [September 19,2013 Number of Letters Sent |39

Proposal

The applicant wishes to replace the existing dirt crawl space with a full basement. The applicant will need to raise the height of
the home by about three feet. The home is in the front and side yard setbacks, and expanding a non-conforming building
vertically or horizontally is not allowed without a zoning variance.

Current Zoning Existing Land Use Future Land Use Map Designation
Subject |r-1 Residential Traditional Neiahborhood
North R-1 Residential Traditional Neighborhood
South R-1 Residential Traditional Neighborhood
East R-1 Residential Traditional Neighborhood
West R-1 Residential Traditional Neighborhood

Summary of Code Requirements (reference section with a brief description):

Sec. 50-14.5 - Residential-Traditional District. Front Yard: The smaller of 25 ft or average of adjacent developed lots facing the same
street. Side Yard: Combined width of side yards must be at least 12 ft (for homes with less than 50 feet of frontage).

Sec. 50-37.9. B - Variances. Procedures. "The Planning Commission shall.... make a decision on the application based on the
criteria in subsections 50-37.9.C through M.... ..

Sec. 50-37.9.C. - General Variance Criteria. See UDC pages 5-29 through 5-33 (paraphrased here):

Granting of variances of any kind is limited to situations where, due to characteristics of the applicant's property, enforcement of
the ordinance would cause the landowner practical difficulties or undue hardship. The Planning Commission must find the
following for a variance to be granted: a) That they are proposing to use the property in a reasonable manner, b) that the need
for relief from the normal regulations is due to circumstances unique to the property and not caused by the landowner, ) that
granting the variance will not alter the essential character of the area, d) that granting the variance is consistent with the intent of
the UDC and the Comprehensive Plan.

it



Comprehensive Plan Findings (Governing Principle and/or Policies) and Current History (if applicable):

Traditional Neighborhood Future Land Use. Characterized by grid or connected street pattern, houses oriented with shorter
dimension to the street and detached garages, some with alleys. Limited commercial, schools, churches, and home-businesses.
Parks and open space areas are scattered through or adjacent to the neighborhood. Includes many of Duluth’s older
neighborhoods, infill projects and neighborhood extensions, and new traditional neighborhood areas.

Principle #8 - Encourage mix of activities, uses and densities

Cities have evolved as a mix of land uses, building types, housing types, and activities. Accommodating choice while protecting
investment is a balance to strike in land use regulation. Mixed uses provide opportunity for a diversity of activity that segregated,
uniform uses do not provide.

Discussion (use numbered or bullet points; summarize and attach department, agency and citizen comments):

1) The applicant has a dirt crawl space beneath their home. The proposal is to raise the structure three feet higher, and change
the crawl space into a full basement. This will allow the applicant to resolve on ongoing home repair/maintenance issue, and
provide additional storage space. The structure is non-conforming because it is in the front and side yard setbacks.

2) The home was built in 1920. The lot is 30 feet wide and a 125 feet deep. The property fronts North 40th Avenue West, and has
alley access to the south (West 9th Street Alley) and west (N 40th 1/2 Avenue West). The exceptional narrowness of the lot
presents a practical difficulty to the homeowner.

3) The need for relief is not due to circumstances created by the homeowner, as this house, was built prior to the zoning setbacks.
4) A 528 square foot single story home is not out of character for the neighborhood, and the proposed creation of a full basement
is not unreasonable. The increase in height is likely to be unnoticeable to surrounding property owners. The requested relief is
necessary for the preservation of a substantial property right and is not merely for the convenience of the property owner.

5) The proposed increase in height to the primary structure will not impair supply of light or air to adjacent properties, or increase
congestion on public streets, or diminish property values. It will not alter the essential character of the surrounding area. It will
not increase the existing density of housing units in the neighborhood.

6) No City, public, or agency comments were received.

7) Per UDC Sec. 50-37.1.N, approved variances lapse if the project or activity authorized by the permit or variance is not begun.

Staff Recommendation (include Planning Commission findings, i.e., recommend to approve):

Based on the above findings, Staff finds that the standard for the variance has been met and, therefore, recommends the Planning
Commission approve the requested variance to allow the property owner to increase the height of the structure by 3 feet.

1) Applicant construct the project in accordance with project area identified on the certificate of survey submitted and dated
September 12, 2013.

2) Any alterations to the approved plans that do not alter major elements of the plan may be approved by the Land Use
Supervisor without further Planning Commission approval; however, no such administrative approval shall constitute a variance
from the provisions of Chapter 50.

Attachments (aerial photo with zoning; future land use map; site plan; copies of correspondence)
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Statement of Need

When | purchased my house, it had a dirt crawl space underneath. In June 2012
my house sustained significant flood damage which caused my inner crawl space
walls to cave in and pushed in the support walls. This created a serious safety
issue. | registered my flood damage with the city and with FEMA. | worked with
One Roof Housing and Lutheran Social Service to get a QuickStart loan to replace
my dirt crawl space with a full concrete basement. My house had been built in
1920 and it does not meet current standards regarding house setback
measurements. Specifically, the measurements from my house to my side
property lines are 2 /% feet as opposed to the current standard of 6 feet. | am
requesting that | be granted a variance to raise my house 3 feet in order to put in
a standard basement. To meet current city code for a basement, the new
construction must be above grade and in order to comply, my house will need to
be raised by 3 feet. My house has 528 square feet. Adding a concrete basement
will provide stability and safety to my house and will raise it by only 3 feet.

Evidence that variance will not have a negative impact

My house does not meet current city standards in that my setbacks on both sides
of my property are only 2 % feet when they should be 6 feet. In order to replace
my dirt crawl space with a concrete basement, | will need to raise my house by 3
feet to comply with current city code to make the basement above grade.
Because my house was built in 1920, it is not possible to change the setbacks to
meet current city code. Since | am not expanding my house outward, there will
be no negative impact on the city or my neighbors. My house is the only house in
the immediate neighborhood without a full basement.
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RECEIVED SEP 1.3 2009






